ARCHIVED
English INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Southern Implants® Passive abutments
ARCHIVED
English INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Southern Implants® Passive abutments
CAT-8005-FDA (09-2023) CO-512  2
Description
The Southern Implants’ prosthetic range consist of abutments or cylinders for prosthetic rehabilitation on the Southern
range of implants. These are pre-manufactured and can be attached direct or indirect to the implant as an aid in

leaving behind the loose titanium interfacial component.
2. Standard procedures are used for investing and casting. An appropriate casting alloy must be chosen,
depending on whether a ceramic veneered bridge or cast bar is being manufactured. Alloys that are commonly
used are: Degunorm, Argipal, Begopal 300, Begocer-G, Pors-on 4, Degudent G etc.
3. For complete burn-out: the plastic cylinder requires an oven temperature of 820°C for at least 45 minutes.
4. Devest ultrasonically as opposed to blasting with sand or glass beads. This helps preserve the sharp edges and
fitting surfaces of the casting.
Refining the screw seat
1. The screw seat is the internal ledge in the casting where the head of the screw will seat. The cast surface of the
screw seat will be rough due to the casting process and must therefore be refined using special hand-held
reamers as indicated in Table B. The correct diameter of reamer must be chosen. This is an important step to
ensure proper seating and tightening of the final prosthetic screw.
NOTE: do not sandblast the titanium interfacial component.
Table B – Reamers
Reamer diameter (mm) Reamer Code Use with Screw head diameter (mm)
2.2 LT18-2.2 TS-DC3-MC 2.0
TS-DC4-MC
TS-SSP-MC
TS-DC3-14 2.10
TS-P-16 2.15
TSS4 2.20
GSH4
PA-DC3-14T
TS-Z-MC-18
TS-Z-MC-16
PA-M-16T
2.3 LT18-2.3 TSH1 2.25
TSU1
TSS1
GSH1
GSU1
GSS1
TU-MCL-18C
GU-MCL-18
TS-Z-18
ARCHIVED
English INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Southern Implants® Passive abutments
CAT-8005-FDA (09-2023) CO-512  6
GS-Q-18
TS-DC4-16 2.30
TS-Z-16
2.4 LT18-2.4 TS-DC5-20 2.35
TSHZ3 2.40
PA-SP-16T
TSUZ3
TSSZ3
TSU3
TSS3
GSUZ3
GSQZ3
GSSZ3
GSS3
GSU3
GSQ3
TS-IT-TIB
PA-DC4-16T
2.6 LT18-2.6 TU-MCL-20C 2.45
GU-MCL-20
TSUZ9 2.50
TSU9
GSUZ9
GSU9
TS-L-18
TS-L-18C
GS-L-18
TS-L-20
TS-L-20C
GS-L-20
PA-M-18T 2.60
PA-Q-18G
2.8 LT18-2.8 TSHZ2 2.70
TSUZ2
TSU2
TSSZ2
TSS2
GSUZ2
GSQZ2
GSSZ2
GSIT2
GSS2
GSU2
GSQ2
TSIT2
TS-IT-PA
PA-L-18
PA-L-18G
PA-L-20
PA-L-20G
2.9 LT18-2.9 PA-DC5-20T 2.80
Luting procedures for Passive abutments
The luting procedure and concept stays the same when using Passive abutments on compact conical level, multiple
unit restorations and single unit restorations. The following steps are applicable to all.
1. It is important to ultrasonically clean or steam clean the following before the luting procedure starts: